
CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY				    VOL. CXXXVII–NO. 26
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 25, 2011

HUNTER, Robert “Leslie”	 Elizabeth Jane Hunter (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Baltic		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 25, 2011 (26-39)*

McQUAID, Melvin F.	 Rita McQuaid (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Tracadie Cross		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2011 (26-39)*

POLLARD, George	 Brenda Pollard (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Murray Harbour		  PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2011 (26-39)*

ROUVIER, Jean	 Robert Jean Rouvier (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Lotbiniere		  PO Box 429
Quebec		  Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2011 (26-39)*

WALSH, Andrew Eric	 Philip Walsh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Savage Harbour		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
June 25, 2011 (26-39)*

MacKENZIE, Gordon Aldius	 Monica Sanderson (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Morell		  PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2011 (26-39)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

514	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 25, 2011

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

POWERS, Deborah Mary	 Alexander Ramsay (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Alberton		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
June 25, 2011 (26-39)*

ROGERS, Karen Aimee	 Aaron Trevor Rogers (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2011 (26-39)*

CROSBY, Margaret Muriel 	 Elizabeth Lang (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 18, 2011 (25-38)

LATORRACA-WALSH, Arleen	 Ivan J. Walsh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
June 18, 2011 (25-38)

STEWART, Clifton Elmer	 William D. Stewart (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 18, 2011 (25-38)

GILLIS, Sterling Emerson	 Michael MacLean (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
June 18, 2011 (25-38)

CROKEN, Wilfred Cornelius	 Paul Croken	 McInnes Cooper
Kinkora	 Heather Croken (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 11, 2011 (24-37)

HUNTER, William Elliott	 The Bank of Nova Scotia	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast	     Trust Company (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 11, 2011 (24-37)

MacDONALD, Beatrice M.	 Victor M. MacDonald	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
North Lake	 Bernadette McInnis (EX.)	 PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
June 11, 2011 (24-37)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 25, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  515

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

McCARVILLE, Kathryn Eileen	 Anne McCarville (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
June 11, 2011 (24-37)		  Charlottetown, PE

MILLS, Lucille Bernice	 Mary Lou MacLaine (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
June 11, 2011 (24-37)		  Charlottetown, PE

ROBBINS, Harlan Melville	 Gary Robbins (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Martinvale		  PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 11, 2011 (24-37)

BONE, James (Jamie) William	 Darlene Levesque (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fredericton		  82 Summer Street
New Brunswick		  Summerside, PE 
June 11, 2011 (24-37)

HOBBS, John Raymond	 Ann Hobbs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 04, 2011 (23-36)

KRISTIANSEN, Jean	 Roy Kristiansen	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Summerside	 Wilfred Kristiansen (EX.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 04, 2011 (23-36)

GALLANT, Kyle Michael Wayne	 Joann Frederickson 	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Clifford Stewart (AD.)	 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 04, 2011 (23-36)

CROKEN, M. Allison	 Janice Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 28, 2011 (22-35)

LEENSTRA, Cornelia Francina	 Fred Leenstra (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Lacombe		  PO Box 522
Alberta		  Charlottetown, PE
May 28, 2011 (22-35)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

516	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 25, 2011

MacMILLAN, Alice Margaret	 Susan Turner (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon		  PO Box 522
(Formerly of Charlottetown)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 28, 2011 (22-35)

DesROCHES, Peter Edward	 Aldona Hall (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE 
May 28, 2011 (22-35)

DAVIES, Dacia Doreen	 Janet Lois Davies	 Cox & Palmer
Mount Buchanan	 Gwyneth Davies	 PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE	 Leonard Pieter Bosschart (EX.)	 Montague, PE
(Formerly of Adjala-Tosorontio,
Simcoe Co., Ontario)
May 21, 2011 (21-34)

GARDINER, Kay	 Joyce Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
May 21, 2011 (21-34)

GAY, Grenfell	 Betty Gray (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Knutsford		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
May 21, 2011 (21-34)

HENRY, Enid Pauline	 Barbara E. Henry (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  PO Box 486
(Formerly of Cornwall)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 21, 2011 (21-34)

MacDONALD, David Earle	 Brenda Howard	 McInnes Cooper
North Granville	 Derek D. Key (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE	
May 21, 2011 (21-34)

MATTHEW, Olive Mildred	 Wayne Matthew (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
   Gwendolyn		  155A Arcona Street
Summerside		  Summerside, PE		
Prince Co., PE		
May 21, 2011 (21-34)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 25, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  517

McCONNELL, George James (also	 Barry MacConnell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
known as James George McConnell)		  PO Box 516
Georgetown		  Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 21, 2011 (21-34)

MITCHELL, James Randall	 Brian Randall Mitchell (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 21, 2011 (21-34)

TRAVERS, Dorothy I.	 James C. Travers (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Summerside		  PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
May 21, 2011 (21-34)

FERRISH, Mary Louise	 Dean Ensor Ferrish	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 Donald William Ferrish (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
May 14, 2011 (20-33)

MacCALLUM, Edith Florence	 Isabel Court	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown	 Marion E. MacCallum (EX.)	 PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2011 (20-33)

O’DONOGHUE, Frances	 Karen O’Donoghue (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Morristown		  PO Box 2140
Tennessee, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2011 (20-33)

PACELLA, Joseph	 Mary Pacella	 Birt & McNeill
Bronx	 Ann Patricia Pacella-Franklin (EX.)	 PO Box 20063
New York State, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2011 (20-33)

HARRISON, Patricia Joyce	 Lee-Anne Greer (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2011 (20-33)

PACELLA, Marie	 Mary Pacella	 Birt & McNeill
Bronx	 Ann Patricia Pacella-Franklin (AD.)	PO Box 20063
New York State, USA		  Charlottetown, PE 
May 14, 2011 (20-33)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

518	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 25, 2011

BURGOYNE, Ruth Teresa	 CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Grahams Road		  PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
May 7, 2011 (19-32)

CREED, Mary Agnes	 Nancy Matheson	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Marlene Dewar (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
May 7, 2011 (19-32)

HERING, Wilfried	 Merrill Gillis (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Eldon		  PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2011 (19-32)

HOGAN, Peter Francis	 James Hogan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
May 7, 2011 (19-32)

MATHESON, Evelyn Patricia	 The Canada Trust Company (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 7, 2011 (19-32)		  Charlottetown, PE

McNALLY, Mary Rachel	 Foch McNally	 Macnutt & Dumont
Summerside	 Charles McNally (EX.)	 PO Box 965
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2011 (19-32)

NOONAN, George William	 Brian Noonan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Halifax		  PO Box 486
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2011 (19-32)

DILLON, Margaret Gertrude	 Gerard W. Dillon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
May 7, 2011 (19-32)

SMITH, Joseph Lawrence	 Joe Lisi (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Tracadie Cross		  PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2011 (19-32)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 25, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  519

BISHOP, Marjorie Ellen	 Gordon Arthur Bishop (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE		  119 Kent Street
April 30, 2011 (18-31)		  Charlottetown, PE

CARROLL, Alphonsus Maurice	 Claudia MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Harvey MacDonald (EX.)	 PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2011 (18-31)

COBURN, Evelyn Jeane	 Leah Mayne Cainey	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Trevor Kennedy (EX.)	 PO Box 2560		   
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2011 (18-31)

LANE, Margaret Joyce	 Walter Eric Lane	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Margot Joy Lane	 PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE	 Donald Arthur Lane (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2011 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Vera Blanche	 Katherine (Kathy) Dicks (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE		  119 Kent Street
April 30, 2011 (18-31)		  Charlottetown, PE

PLACE, Ann Beverly	 William K. Place	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast	 J. Michael Place (EX.)	 PO Box 486
(Formerly of Charlottetown)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
April 30, 2011 (18-31)

CAMPBELL, Malcolm James	 Deborah Jean MacLean	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC 
Summerside	 Alexander James Campbell (EX.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 23, 2011 (17-30)

CAULFIELD, Alan	 Reid Caulfield (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 23, 2011 (17-30)

CURRIE, Helen B.	 Marilyn J. MacLeod (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 23, 2011 (17-30)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

520	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 25, 2011

ELLIS, Leah Elizabeth	 Brian Olin Ellis	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Shane Adrian Ellis (EX.)	 PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 23, 2011 (17-30)

GALLANT, Emily Ann (Millie) 	 Joseph Ronald Gallant	 Matheson & Murray
[also known as Emily Anne     	 James Brian Gallant (EX.)	 PO Box 875
 (Millie) Gallant] 		  Charlottetown, PE
North Rustico 
Queens Co., PE 
April 23, 2011 (17-30)

ARBING, William Charles	 Mary Eileen Arbing (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sussex		  PO Box 486
New Brunswick		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

CAMERON, Miriam Ruth	 Kirsten Dew (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown		  PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

DOLLAR, Ada Myrtle	 Doris MacKenzie	 Macnutt & Dumont
Amherst	 Clifford Dollar (EX.)	 PO Box 965
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

DONOVAN, Aletha P.	 Betty Peters	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Lowell Large (EX.)	 BDC Place
(Formerly of Cornwall)		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

EVANS, Margaret Anne	 Kenneth Peters (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
North Rustico		  PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

MURPHY, Helen Gertrude	 Eldon St. Clair (Sinclair) 	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside	   Murphy (EX.)	 PO Box 300
(Formerly of Borden-Carleton)		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

YOULAND, Marion L.	 Donald Youland (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
York 		  PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2011 (16-29)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 25, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  521

MacLEOD, Heather A. M.	 Deborah Doucette (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown		  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
April 16, 2011 (16-29)

BRYENTON, Yvonne (also known	 Gordon Sterling Frizzell (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  as Yvonne Frizzell and Yvonne		  PO Box 522
  Livingstone)		  Charlottetown, PE
Pierrefonds
Quebec				  
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

GOTELL, Hugh Francis	 Charlene Marie Howard	 Macnutt & Dumont
Stratford	 Leonard Malcolm Gotell (EX.)	 PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

MATHESON, Claude Speed	 Claude Wight	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Montague (Formerly of 	 Christena (Tina) MacDonald (EX.)	 PO Box 522
    Milltown Cross)		  Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

MEEK, Ida Jean	 S. Joy Moase	 McInnes Cooper
Springbrook	 Elizabeth Jean Jones (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

ROBINSON, Beulah Bell	 Gwen Beulah Walford	 Reagh & Reagh
Borden-Carleton	 Gary Garth Robinson (EX.)	 17 West Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

WILSON, Doris Frances	 Eva Bernard (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

STEWART, John MacLeod	 Helen J. Connors (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Westville		  PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)

BOYD, Catherine Veda	 Allen Joseph Boyd (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140		
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

522	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 25, 2011

BURKE, Thorley Mead	 Darren William Noonan	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Thorley Derrill Burke (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

CORMIER, Douglas Allison	 Mark Cormier	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Andrew Cormier (EX.)	 BDC Place
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 02, 2011 (14-27)		  Charlottetown, PE		

CUSACK, Leonard James	 Edith (Edie) Cusack	 Stewart McKelvey
Toronto	 Gary Cusack (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

DURDEN, Yvonne Florence	 Debra Anne Jones (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

MacKAY, Yvonne Marilyn	 Marlene MacDonald (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

McRAE, Mary Catherine	 Marie L. McRae (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Orwell Cove Road		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

McWADE, H. Claire	 Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

MORAN, Edgar Pius	 Amelia Moran (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Saint Hubert		  BDC Place
Quebec		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 02, 2011 (14-27)		  Charlottetown, PE

POWERS, Carrol Joseph	 Mary McNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 25, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  523

RAMSAY, Frederick John	 Ralph Ramsay	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Zelma Jones (EX.)	 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

ROGERS, Joan Irene	 David R. B. Rogers (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

SMITH, Carman Leslie Joseph	 Michael Patrick MacInnis (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kensington		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

SUTHERLAND, Marion Adeline	 Ethel McMahon	 Birt & McNeill
Monticello	 Rosemary Sutherland (EX.)	 PO Box 20063
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

CARMICHAEL, Albert Duncan	 Robert John Carmichael (AD.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown		  National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 200, 134 Kent Street
April 02, 2011 (14-27)		  Charlottetown, PE

MacARTHUR, Marjorie Miriam	 Clayton MacArthur (AD.)	 The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig, QC
Mill River		  PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

MacDONALD, Alistair Roderick	 Shirley Margaret 	 McInnes Cooper
Victoria	   Eileen MacDonald (AD.)	 PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

STETSON, David Wade	 Beverly Mills Stetson (AD.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Mississauga		  PO Box 965
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

CAMPBELL, Anne Isabel	 David Arthur Gerard Campbell	 Law Office of Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC
York Point	 Carol Anne Campbell Eagar (EX.)	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2011 (13-26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

524	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 25, 2011

DOIRON, Marie A.	 Heather Dixon (EX.)	 Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson, QC
St. Ann’s		  PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

FRIZZELL, Bertha May	 Blanche Diamond (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast		  PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

MacEACHERN, Alma Irene	 Donald Franklin 	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside	   MacEachern (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
March 26, 2011 (13-26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 25, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  525

EPPEI 11-07
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

BOARD ORDER:             EPPEI 11-07
EFFECTIVE:                   June 19, 2011

                                                     ISSUED:                           June 15, 2011

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Marketing 
Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT
 
Application		  1.  This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), 	
		  (b) and (d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

			   (a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 
			 
				    Extra Large          	 $1.88
				    Large		  $1.88
				    Medium		  $1.76
				    Small		  $1.28
			 
			   (b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 
			 
				    Extra Large	 $2.52
				    Large		  $2.49
				    Medium		  $2.37
				    Small		  $1.89 
			 
			   (d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 	
			 
				    Extra Large	 $2.39
				    Large 		  $2.36
				    Medium 		  $2.24
				    Small 		  $1.76

Commencement	 3. This Order shall come into force on the 19th   day of June, 2011.

		  Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 15th day of June, 2011.
		
		  John Dennis, Chairman
		  Ian Simmons, Secretary	

26



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

526	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 25, 2011

Name:	 CFR ENTERPRISES INC.
	 1 Shamrock Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7Z3
Incorporation Date:		  June 10, 2011

Name:	 DR. GARTH SLYSZ 			
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 15 Brackley Point Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Y1
Incorporation Date:		  June 09, 2011

Name:	 DR. LEE-ANNE BARRETT INC.
	 44 Donald Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z5
Incorporation Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 E SQUARED SOLUTIONS INC.
	 302 Richmond Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1J9
Incorporation Date:		  June 13, 2011

Name:	 HUICHUAN RESOURCES INC.
	 P.O. Box 544
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:		  June 09, 2011

Name:	 POINT PRIM LIGHTHOUSE 		
	 SOCIETY INC.
	 #106 Glashvin Road
	 R R # 1
	 Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date:		  June 10, 2011

Name:	 SUNWARD INC.
	 Box 429
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:		  June 13, 2011
26
______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent 
have been issued by the Minister to the 
following:

Name:	 CHEZ YVONNE INC.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:		  June 14, 2011
26

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership 
Act for each of the following:

Name:	 RAMSAY & CLARK
Owner:	 J. KENNETH CLARK LAW 		
	 CORPORATION
	 JOHN L. RAMSAY LAW 		
	 CORPORATION
Registration Date:		  June 15, 2011

Name:	 SAPPHIRE TECHNOLOGIES 		
	 CANADA
Owner:	 RANDSTAD INTÉRIM INC./		
	 RANDSTAD INTERIM INC.
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 BRADSHAW BROTHERS 		
	 ENTERPRISES
Owner:	 David  Bradshaw
	 Jason  Bradshaw
Registration Date:		  June 16, 2011

Name:	 CHANDLER MOTOR REPAIR
Owner:	 Mary  Chandler
	 Harvey  Chandler
Registration Date:		  June 10, 2011

Name:	 ISLAND AUTO SHINE
Owner:	 Kenneth Paul Gordon
Registration Date:		  June 13, 2011

Name:	 MARINER’S WATCH
Owner:	 Elizabeth  McCrossin
Registration Date:		  June 09, 2011
26
______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS 
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101472 P.E.I. INC.
	 Box 429
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:		  June 13, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 25, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  527

Name:	 LAW OFFICE OF JOHN L. 		
	 RAMSAY, Q.C.
Owner:	 JOHN L. RAMSAY LAW 		
	 CORPORATION
	 303 Water Street
	 P.O. Box 96
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4P6
Registration Date:		  June 15, 2011

Name:	 AK PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	 Anna  Karpinski
	 33 Rochford Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3T2
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 AW CARPENTRY
Owner:	 Alex  Whalen
	 446 Myrtle Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1Y1
Registration Date:		  June 09, 2011
 
Name:	 BENNETTPOTS
Owner:	 David  Bennett
	 36 Orlebar Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4X6
Registration Date:		  June 09, 2011

Name:	 BOFA MERRILL LYNCH
Owner:	 Merrill Lynch Canada Inc.  
	 181 Bay Street
	 Suite 400
	 Toronto, ON M5J 2V8
Registration Date:		  June 09, 2011

Name:	 BRADSHAW BROTHERS 		
	 ENTERPRISES
Owner:	 Jason  Bradshaw
	 171 Milligans Wharf Road
	 R R # 2
	 Ellerslie , PE C0B 1J0
Registration Date:		  June 16, 2011
 
Name:	 CROSSFIT SUMMERSIDE
Owner:	 Jeffrey  MacRae
	 106 Richard Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Z5
Registration Date:		  June 15, 2011

Name:	 CURIOSITY COOKS
Owner:	 Mike M. Murray
	 10 Waldale Drive
	 RR #5
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 OCEAN TRUCK EQUIPMENT
Owner:	 DRIVE PRODUCTS INC.
	 1665 Shawson Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L4W 1T7
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 RJO FX CANADA
Owner:	 R.J. O’BRIEN & ASSOCIATES 		
	 CANADA INC.
	 1103-220 Portage Avenue
	 Winnipeg, MB R3C 0A5
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 RANDSTAD TECHNOLOGIES
Owner:	 RANDSTAD INTÉRIM INC./		
	 RANDSTAD INTERIM INC.
	 60 Bloor Street West
	 Suite 1400
	 Toronto, ON M4W 3B8
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 AMEC ENVIRONMENT & 		
	 INFRASTRUCTURE
Owner:	 AMEC Americas Limited/AMEC 	
	 Amériques Limitée
	 2020 Winston Park Drive
	 Suite 700
	 Oakville, ON L6H 6X7
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 BURT’S BEES CANADA
Owner:	 THE CLOROX COMPANY OF 		
	 CANADA, LTD./LA COMPAGNIE 	
	 CLOROX DU CANADA LTEÉ
	 150 Biscayne Crescent
	 Brampton, ON L6W 4V3
Registration Date:		  June 02, 2011
 
Name:	 ATLANTIC LIVING WALLS
Owner:	 FORTUNE BAY ECO-LODGE 		
	 DESIGNS LIMITED
	 P.O. Box 442
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:		  June 15, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

528	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 25, 2011

Name:	 DARRYL’S PLUMBING & 		
	 HEATING
Owner:	 Darryl  Gavin
	 3575 Union Road
	 Box 26
	 St. Louis, PE C0B 1Z0
Registration Date:		  June 15, 2011

Name:	 DUNCAN’S ISLAND TOURS
Owner:	 Duncan  Conrad
	 2 Julie Court
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2K7
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 DWC WARRANTY 			 
	 CONSULTANTS
Owner:	 David  Carson
	 11799 Route 11
	 Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0
Registration Date:		  June 09, 2011

Name:	 EAGLE EYE ACUPUNCTURE 
	  & TRADITIONAL CHINESE 		
	 MEDICINE 
Owner:	 Nicole  Eagles
	 72 Cottage Lane
	 Lower Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:		  June 08, 2011

Name:	 FINANCIÈRE MANUVIE
Owner:	 Manulife Asset Management Limited/  	
	 Gestion d’actif Manuvie limitée
	 200 Bloor Street East
	 Toronto, ON M4W 1E5
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 GIUSEPPE MARTINO
Owner:	 Giuseppe  Martino
	 796 Cresent Road
	 Fort Crie, ON L2A 4R4
Registration Date:		  June 15, 2011

Name:	 HILLTOP SHOP
Owner:	 Kathy   Brooks
	 905 Callbeck Street
	 Central Bedeque, PE C0B 1G0
Registration Date:		  June 08, 2011

Name:	 HOMEX QUALITY 			 
	 CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	 Peter  McCallum
	 22 Parkway Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2M2
Registration Date:		  June 13, 2011

Name:	 HSETRAINING
Owner:	 Dr. David  Gladstone
	 44 Spring Street
	 P.O. Box 134
	 North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0
Registration Date:		  June 10, 2011

Name:	 J. MACPHAIL, T.F.C.N.
Owner:	 Jacquelyn  MacPhail
	 7 Krista Lane
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:		  June 06, 2011

Name:	 JENNY MCBEATH VETERINARY 	
	 SERVICES
Owner:	 Jenny  McBeath
	 7 Spring Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5Z6
Registration Date:		  June 15, 2011

Name:	 JIM MACDONALD CARPENTRY
Owner:	 James  MacDonald
	 R R # 2
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J8
Registration Date:		  June 09, 2011

Name:	 KPG DRYWALL
Owner:	 Ken  Gordon
	 15 Raspberry Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 0H9
Registration Date:		  June 13, 2011

Name:	 MANULIFE FINANCIAL
Owner:	 Manulife Asset Management Limited  	
	 /Gestion d’actif Manuvie limitée
	 200 Bloor Street East
 	 Toronto, ON M4W 1E5
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 MARINERS WATCH BEACH 		
	 HOUSE
Owner:	 Richard  McCrossin
	 Darnley, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:		  June 09, 2011

Name:	 MASCO SCALE COMPANY
Owner:	 Bill G. Ward
	 16 Newell Road
	 RR 2 
	 Mill Village, Lun. County, NS 
	 B0J 2H0
Registration Date:		  June 13, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 25, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  529

Name:	 MY SUGAR RUSH
Owner:	 Tiffany Pamela White
	 32 King Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9S7
Registration Date:		  June 15, 2011

Name:	 PANMURE HAVEN
Owner:	 Karen C. Davison
	 10200 Jensen Road
	 Prince George, BC V2N 4Y7
Owner:	 Claudio  Bertoli
	 10200 Jensen Road
	 Prince George, BC V2N 4Y7
Registration Date:		  June 13, 2011
 
Name:	 SHORE SIDE TAKE-OUT
Owner:	 Ann  Gaudet
	 P.O. Box 336
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Registration Date:		  June 09, 2011

Name:	 THE POLE STUDIO
Owner:	 Carol  Fisher
	 41 Alderwood Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2M7
Registration Date:		  June 09, 2011
 
Name:	 THOMPSON APPRAISAL 		
	 SERVICES
Owner:	 Kimball Maynard Thompson
	 189 Crozier Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 6K1
Registration Date:		  June 15, 2011

Name:	 TOP NOTCH ROOFING
Owner:	 Gerard  Gallant
	 70 Mt. Edward Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5S5
Registration Date:		  June 14, 2011

Name:	 UNICORN ENTERPRISES
Owner:	 Cathy  Ellen McInnis
	 167 Waterside Road
	 RR #1
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J6
Registration Date:		  June 10, 2011
26

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 MACLEAN’S LTD.
Effective Date:	 June 09, 2011
26
______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Damon Richard English                       
Present Name:	 Damon Richard Roberts    

June 10, 2011

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26
______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Susan Joyce Smith                       
Present Name:	 Susan Justine Taylor    

June 16, 2011

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

530	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 25, 2011

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
August 13, 2011 to August 20, 2011, for the 
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province 
of Prince Edward Island:
	
The Rev. J. BavaniRajan
c/o St. Paul’s Church
101 Prince Street
Charlottetown, PE
C1A 9L1

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26
______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
August 13, 2011 - August 20, 2011, for the 
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province 
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Craig Everett
24 Old Manchester Rd.
Derry, NH 03038

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26
______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 

August 13, 2011 - August 20, 2011 for the 
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province 
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Chester A. MacPhail
12 Dolphin Drive
Moncton, NB
E1A 4W4

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26
______________________________________________________

Environment Officer Designation
Environmental Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9

Pursuant to the authority provided to me 
by subsection 6(3) of the Environmental 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, I 
hereby designate the following Department of 
Environment, Energy and Forestry employees 
as Environment Officers for the purposes of this 
Act and regulations thereunder:
	
	 Shawn Banks,  Pownal, PE
	 Lori Connolly-Brine,  Charlottetown, PE
	 Ted Kitson, Charlottetown, PE
	 Brian Knox, Stratford, PE
	 Andy Landry, Charlottetown, PE
	 Eric MacArthur, St. Catherines, PE
	 Shaun MacArthur, St. Catherines, PE
	 Joe Peters, St. Catherines, PE
	 Shawn Schofield, Charlottetown, PE

This appointment will cease upon termination 
of employment with the Department of 
Environment, Energy and Forestry or upon 
further written notice that the designation is 
terminated.			 
	

Richard Brown
Minister

26
______________________________________

NOTICE 
UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that Stamper Inc. claims to be 
the absolute owner, in fee simple, of the lands 
hereinafter described;

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application 
has been made to the Supreme Court of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island on behalf 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 25, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  531

of Stamper Inc. to have the title judicially 
investigated and the validity thereof ascertained 
and declared to be the lands and premises 
situate in Charlottetown, Queens County, in the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, bounded and 
described as follows, that is to say:
ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND situate, lying 
and being in Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, bounded and 
described as follows, that is to say:
COMMENCING at a survey marker set 
in the Western boundary of lands formerly 
in possession of Cynthia Hickox, now in 
possession of Stamper Inc., and being legal 
survey marker number 572 as shown on a Plan 
of Survey entitled “Plan Showing Property 
of and Property Occupied by Stamper Inc.” 
prepared by Mantha Land Surveys Inc., dated 
July 26, 2010, designated as drawing No. 
M-10-99, (hereinafter the “Plan”), said survey 
marker number 572 having co-ordinates East 
467329.241 feet and North 328601.431 feet;
THENCE southwestwardly on an azimuth of 
228º 26’ 32” for a distance of 11.511 feet to a 
calculated point designated as point No. 204 on 
the Plan;
THENCE northwestwardly on an azimuth of 
317º 57’ 36” for a distance of 26.015 feet to a 
calculated point designated as point No. 201 on 
the Plan;
THENCE northeastwardly on an azimuth of 
47º 31’ 28” for a distance of 9.40 feet to a legal 
survey marker designated as survey marker No. 
202 on the Plan;
THENCE southeastwardly on an azimuth of 
137º 57’ 36” for a distance of 8.85 feet to a 
legal survey marker designated as No. 203 on 
the Plan;
THENCE northeastwardly on an azimuth of 
48º 36’ 59” for a distance of 2.41 feet to a legal 
survey marker designated as No. 304 on the 
Plan;
THENCE southeastwardly on an azimuth of 
138º 57’ 27” for a distance of 17.31 feet to a 
legal survey marker No. 572 set at the place of 
commencement.
BEING AND INTENDED TO BE the property 
occupied by parcel No. 337907 not included in 
the deed registered in book 5041, document No. 
5781, as shown on the Plan and being commonly 
identified as the property located at 44 Union 
Street in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island. 
Any person claiming adverse title or interest in 

the said land is to file notice of same with the 
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law 
Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island on or before the 
25th day of July, 2011.
AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if 
no claim to the said lands adverse to that of 
Stamper Inc. is filed on or before the 25th day of 
July, 2011, a Certificate of Title certifying that 
it is the owner in fee simple of the said lands 
may be granted pursuant to the provisions of the 
Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2.

Dated at Charlottetown, in the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, this 17th day of June, 
2011.

J. SCOTT MACKENZIE, Q.C.
Stewart McKelvey 
65 Grafton Street

Charlottetown, PEI C1A 8B9
Telephone: 902.892.2485
Facsimile: 902.566.5283

Solicitor for the Petitioner
26
______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXXXVII - NO. 26

June 25, 2011

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
	 Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
    Price Determination Order Amendment
      EPPEI 11-07........................................... 525

ESTATE NOTICES
Administrator’s Notices 
MacKenzie, Gordon Aldius..........................513
Powers, Deborah Mary.................................514
Rogers, Karen Aimee....................................514

Executor’s Notices 
Hunter, Robert “Leslie”................................513
McQuaid, Melvin F.......................................513
Pollard, George.............................................513
Rouvier, Jean.................................................513
Walsh, Andrew Eric......................................513

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
101472 P.E.I. Inc...........................................526



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

532	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 25, 2011

Darryl’s Plumbing & Heating.......................528
Duncan’s Island Tours...................................528
Eagle Eye Acupuncture & Traditional 
ChineseMedicine...........................................528
Financière Manuvie......................................528
Guiseppe Martino..........................................528
Hilltop Shop..................................................528
Homex Quality Construction........................528
HSE TRaining...............................................528
J. MacPhail, T.F.C.N.....................................528
Jenny McBeath Veterinary Services.............528
Jim MacDonald Carpentry............................528
KPG Drywall................................................528
Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.............527
Manulife Financial........................................528
Mariners Watch Beach House.......................528
Masco Scale Company..................................528
My Sugar Rush.............................................529
Ocean Truck Equipment...............................527
Panmure Haven.............................................529
Pole Studio, The............................................529
Randstad Technologies.................................527
RJO FX Canada............................................527
Shore Side Take Out.....................................529
SWC Warranty Consultants..........................528
Thompson Appraisal Services.......................529
Top Notch Roofing........................................529
Unicorn Enterprises......................................529

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
English, Damon Richard...............................529
Roberts, Damon Richard...............................529
Smith, Susan Joyce.......................................529
Taylor, Susan Justine.....................................529

Marriage Act
Temporary Registrations
	 BavaniRajan, Rev. J., The...........................530
	 Everett, Rev. Craig......................................530
	 MacPhail, Rev. Chester A...........................530

Quieting Titles Act
Stamper, Inc..................................................530
	
	
	

CFR Enterprises Inc......................................526
Dr. Garth Slysz..............................................526
De. Lee-Anne Barrett Inc..............................526
E Squared Solutions Inc................................526
Huicuan Resources Inc.................................526
Point Prim Lighthouse Society Inc...............526
Sunward Inc..................................................526

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Chez Yvonne Inc...........................................526

Revived Companies
MacLean’s Ltd..............................................529

DESIGNATIONS
Environmental Protection Act
Environment Officers
	 Banks, Shawn..............................................530
	 Brine-Connolly, Lori...................................530
	 Kitson, Ted..................................................530
	 Knox, Brian.................................................530
	 Landry, Andy...............................................530
	 MacArthur, Eric...........................................530
	 MacArthur, Shaun.......................................530
	 Peters, Joe....................................................530
	 Schofield, Shawn.........................................530

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions 
Bradshaw Bothers Enterprises......................526
Chandler Motor Repair.................................526
Island Auto Shine..........................................526
Mariner’s Watch............................................526
Ramsay & Clark............................................526
Sapphire Technologies Canada.....................526

Notice of Registration
AK Photography...........................................527
AMEC Environment & Infrastructure..........527
Atlantic Living Walls....................................527
AW Carpentry...............................................527
Bennettpots...................................................527
BOFA Merrill Lynch.....................................527
Bradshaw Bothers Enterprises......................527
Burt’s Bees Canada.......................................527
Crossfit Summerside.....................................527
Curiosity Cooks............................................527

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael 
Fagan, Queen’s Printer, PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy 
must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication. The subscription 
rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.00 each, over the counter.



June 25, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 61 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2011-297 

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 14 
June 2011.) 

Pursuant to section 7 of the Social Assistance Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
S-4.3, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Clause 13(5)(o) of the Social Assistance Act Regulations 
(EC396/03) is amended by the deletion of the words “, excluding any 
part of such a benefit attributable to the National Child Benefit 
Supplement”. 

2. Section 18 of the regulations is amended 

(a) by the addition of the word “and” following clause (d); 

(b) in clause (e), by the deletion of the words “; and” and the 
substitution of a period; and 

(c) by the revocation of clause (f). 

3. The regulations are amended by the revocation of the heading 
“OBLIGATIONS OF REGIONAL AUTHORITY” immediately before 
section 30 and the substitution of the heading “ CHANGES, LONG-
TERM ASSISTANCE, PROGRAM REFERRAL AND 
PROCEEDINGS”. 

4. These regulations come into force on June 25, 2011. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 clarifies that all of a child tax benefit paid under the Income 
Tax Act (Canada) is exempt from the calculation of the financial 
resources of an applicant. Currently, the part of such a benefit that is 
attributable to the National Child Benefit Supplement is included in the 
calculation of the financial assets of an applicant. 
 



62 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2011 

 

SECTION 2 revokes a provision authorizing the Director of Social 
Assistance to grant a healthy child allowance to an applicant. 
 
SECTION 3 revokes the heading “OBLIGATIONS OF REGIONAL 
AUTHORITY” and replaces it with the more accurate heading 
“CHANGES, LONG-TERM ASSISTANCE, PROGRAM REFERRAL 
AND PROCEEDINGS”. 
 
SECTION 4 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Rory Beck 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 



June 25, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 63 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
S-4.3 Social Assistance Act  

Regulations 
 
EC396/03 

 
s.13(5)(o) 
s.18(d) 
s.18(e) 
s.18(f) [rev] 
Heading before 
s.30 
[eff] June 25/11 

 
EC2011-297 
(14.06.11) 

 
61-62 

      
 


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	Environment Officer Designation
	NOTICEUNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART 2 110625.gaz.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACTREGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX


